for as held for sale and as a discontinued operation as defined by IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and

Discontinued Operations, and therefore Findel Education has been reclassified to continuing operations. Consequently,

the comparative condensed consolidated income statement for the 26-week period ended 27 September 2019 and

condensed consolidated balance sheets as at 27 March 2020 and 27 September 2019 have been restated to present the

results of Findel Education on an equivalent basis to that shown in the condensed consolidated income statement for the

26-week period ended 25 September 2020 and the condensed consolidated  balance sheet at 25 September 2020. An

adjustment has also been made to opening equity to reinstate £1,710,000 of depreciation and amortisation that was not

charged for the 26-week period to 27 March 2020 (i.e. the period during which Findel Education was classified as held for

sale). The impact of these restatements is summarised in the tables below.

Restated Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

26-week period ended 27 September 2019

As reported

Restatement of
discontinued

operations
 As restated

   £000   £000   £000

Revenue  132,632 46,847 179,479

Credit account interest  49,225 - 49,225

Total revenue (including credit interest)  181,857 46,847 228,704

Cost of sales  (78,508) (30,305) (108,813)

Impairment losses on customer receivables  (13,970) - (13,970)

Gross profit  89,379 16,542 105,921

Trading costs  (83,824) (13,828) (97,652)

Analysis of operating profit:

– EBITDA*  13,095 4,723 17,818

– Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  (7,540) (2,009) (9,549)

Operating profit   5,555 2,714 8,269

Finance costs   (5,343) (358) (5,701)

Profit before tax and fair value movements on derivative
financial instruments  212 2,356 2,568

Fair value movements on derivative financial instruments  2,427 - 2,427

Profit before tax  2,639 2,356 4,995

Tax expense  (578) (478) (1,056)

Profit for the period  2,061 1,878 3,939

Earnings per ordinary share
total attributable to ordinary shareholders

Basic   4.57

Diluted   4.57

*Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation, amortisation and fair value movements on derivative financial

instruments.

 22

Restated Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

at 27 March 2020

   As reported

Restatement of
assets held for

sale Restated
  27.3.2020 27.3.2020 27.3.2020
   £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Other intangible assets  9 23,160 23,169

Property, plant and equipment  80,007 6,805 86,812

Derivative financial instruments  2 - 2

Retirement benefit surplus  31,695 - 31,695

Deferred tax assets  - 2,884 2,884

   111,713 32,849 144,562

Current assets

Inventories  42,827 15,998 58,825

Trade and other receivables  235,227 10,013 245,240

Derivative financial instruments  3,250 - 3,250

Cash and cash equivalents  33,163 - 33,163

Current tax assets  1,718 - 1,718

Current assets excluding assets held for sale  316,185 26,011 342,196

Assets held for sale  60,570 (60,570) -

Total current assets  376,755 (34,559) 342,196

Total assets  488,468 (1,710) 486,758

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (57,908) (19,035) (76,943)

Lease liabilities  (6,035) (818) (6,853)

Derivative financial instruments  (36) - (36)

Provisions  (4,335) - (4,335)

Current liabilities excluding liabilities held for sale  (68,314) (19,853) (88,167)

Liabilities held for sale  (24,684) 24,684 -

Total current liabilities  (92,998) 4,831 (88,167)

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans  (282,591) - (282,591)

Lease liabilities  (37,461) (4,831) (42,292)

Deferred tax liabilities  (37) - (37)

   (320,089) (4,831) (324,920)

Total liabilities  (413,087) - (413,087)

Net assets  75,381 (1,710) 73,671

Equity

Share capital  48,644 - 48,644

Translation reserve  321 - 321

Hedging reserve  (26) - (26)

Retained earnings  26,442 (1,710) 24,732

Total equity  75,381 (1,710) 73,671

 23

Restated Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

at 27 September 2019

   As reported

Restatement of
assets held for

sale Restated
  27.9.2019 27.9.2019 27.9.2019
   £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Other intangible assets  10 24,086 24,096

Property, plant and equipment  79,183 7,094 86,277

Retirement benefit surplus  7,027 - 7,027

Deferred tax assets  6,860 3,990 10,850

   93,080 35,170 128,250

Current assets

Inventories  60,089 11,698 71,787

Trade and other receivables  226,500 17,336 243,836

Derivative financial instruments  3,138 - 3,138

Cash and cash equivalents  24,233 - 24,233

Current tax assets  525 - 525

Current assets excluding assets held for sale  314,485 29,034 343,519

Assets held for sale  64,204 (64,204) -

Total current assets  378,689 (35,170) 343,519

Total assets  471,769 - 471,769

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (77,407) (13,879) (91,286)

Lease liabilities  (5,902) (1,114) (7,016)

Derivative financial instruments  (106) - (106)

Provisions   (8,043) - (8,043)

Current liabilities excluding liabilities held for sale  (91,458) (14,993) (106,451)

Liabilities held for sale  (20,070) 20,070 -

Total current liabilities  (111,528) 5,077 (106,451)

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans  (265,346) - (265,346)

Lease liabilities  (38,181) (5,077) (43,258)

Deferred tax liabilities  (5,867) - (5,867)

   (309,394) (5,077) (314,471)

Total liabilities  (420,922) - (420,922)

Net assets  50,847 - 50,847

Equity

Share capital  48,644 - 48,644

Translation reserve  435 - 435

Hedging reserve  (34) - (34)

Retained earnings  1,802 - 1,802

Total equity  50,847 - 50,847

 24

Estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates

and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income

and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in

applying the Group’s accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied

to the consolidated financial statements for the period ended 27 March 2020 except as noted below.